
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Uned Busnes y Cyngor - Gwasanaethau 
Llywodraethol  (01443 424062) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o’r Pwyllgor ARCHWILIO yn cael ei gynnal ar 
Dydd LLUN, 22AIN MAWRTH, 2021 am 5.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Iau, 18 Mawrth 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.



2. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Archwilio a gafodd ei 
gynnal ar 1 Chwefror 2021.

3 - 8
3. Y NEWYDDION DIWEDDARAF AM Y GOFRESTR RISGIAU 

STRATEGOL - CYNLLUNIO'R GWEITHLU 
Cyflwyniad i ddilyn.

4. Y DIWEDDARAF AM Y RHEOLAU GWEITHDREFN 
 Rheolau Gweithdrefn Contractau - Cyflwyniad gan Swyddogion 
 Rheolau Gweithdrefn Ariannol - Cyflwyniad gan Swyddogion

9 - 24
5. SIARTER ARCHWILIO MEWNOL 2021/22 

25 - 50
6. ASEINIADAU ARCHWILIO TERFYNOL 

51 - 66
7. CEFNOGI A DATBLYGU PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO RHCT 

67 - 76
8. MATERION BRYS 

Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion 
brys yng ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig.

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:

Y Cynghorydd G Davies, Y Cynghorydd K Jones, Y Cynghorydd G Caple, 
Y Cynghorydd J Cullwick, Y Cynghorydd M Adams, Y Cynghorydd M Powell, 
Y Cynghorydd  M Norris, Y Cynghorydd Owen-Jones, Y Cynghorydd S Rees, 
Y Cynghorydd S Powell, Y Cynghorydd E Webster, Y Cynghorydd R Yeo, 
Y Cynghorydd L De Vet and Y Cynghorydd J Harries

Aelod Lleyg – Mr C Jones



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 1 February 2021 at 5.00 pm

County Borough Councillors: 

Councillor G Davies Councillor G Caple
Councillor K Jones Councillor J Cullwick

Councillor M Adams Councillor M Norris
Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor S Rees

Councillor S Powell Councillor E Webster
Councillor R Yeo Councillor L De Vet

Councillor J Harries

Lay Member: Mr C Jones

Officers in attendance

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services

Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager
Mr D Powell, Director of Corporate Estates
Mr D Williams, Head of Corporate Design

Ms S Davies, Head of Finance
Mr C Rees, Audit Wales

21  Welcome and Apology for Absence 

The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and an apology for absence was 
received from County Borough Councillor M. Powell.

22  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

23  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 2nd November 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

24  Matters Arising 

Minute No. 16 – The Audit Committee resolved to refer the matter of school 
attendance and 6th form attendance to the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee to consider in greater detail and receive feedback in due course. 

25  Strategic Risk Register Update - Delivery of the 21st Century School 
Programme 

The Service
[...]
ing project delivery and 
the mitigations in place to eliminate these risks, such as risk workshops, risk 
management tools, issue logs and a RAG (Red, Amber, Green) system to risk 
rate actions and progress. The Director of Corporate Estates also explained that 
project teams meet on a regular basis as part of managing project delivery and 
associated risks. 

In addition to the PowerPoint presentation, Audit Committee were shown video 
footage of a ‘walk-through’ of the new Hirwaun Primary School, which was the 
first completed 21st Century Schools Band B project. The Director provided a 
running commentary to aid Members understanding and were informed that the 
next phase of the project would be to demolish the former building to create 
more external space for pupils. 

The Chair thanked the officers for the detailed presentation and acknowledged 
the amount of work undertaken to mitigate risks and ensure successful project 
delivery. 

The Chair requested clarity on if there was one significant risk associated with 
the delivery of the 21st Century School Programme, which would be critical to 
successful project delivery. The Director fed back the importance of an effective 
and robust procurement process to determine the most suitable contractor, in 
line with the tender criteria, and also the importance of setting out clear ‘project 
scopes’ from the outset. 

A Member raised concerns in respect of the potential for hidden defects on 
projects, that had occurred on previous projects, and could result in long-term 

Tudalen 4



cost implications to the Council. The Director acknowledged the Member’s 
concerns and explained that the issues previously encountered were as a result 
of a main contractor going into administration and the Director of Corporate 
Estates assured Members that appropriate arrangements are put in place to 
mitigate and protect the Council from such situations, as far as is reasonably 
practicable. The Director added that as part of the overall arrangements, an 
Aftercare Team is in place to ensure defects are identified and rectified. The 
Member requested that the Director provide confirmation to Audit Committee of 
the process in place to mitigate future defect issues arising from projects, to 
which the Director agreed.

Another Member questioned why there was a lack of storage space in new 
buildings, compared to former buildings. The Director of Corporate Estates 
informed Members that the design and construction of buildings funded in whole 
or part by Welsh Government are required to comply with specific regulations as 
set out in Building Bulletin 98 and Building Bulletin 99, with these covering 
amongst other things storage space requirements. The Director added that the 
Council ensures compliance with these requirements. 

One Member sought clarity on the time afforded to public consultation, 
acknowledging that the 21st Century Schools Programme is of great public 
interest. The Director of Corporate Estates explained that statutory consultation 
is undertaken by the Council’s Education and Inclusion Services Directorate as 
part of the planning process for 21st Century School projects, with the Council 
having a track record of successfully undertaking public consultation and taking 
into account public feedback as part of these processes.  

The Chair again took the opportunity to thank the officers for their time and 
commented that the 21st Century School Programme provides fantastic facilities 
for the young people of RCT.

26  Audit Wales - Management Letter 2019-2020 

Audit Wales provided the Audit Committee with its Management Letter for the 
audit of Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council’s 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts. Members were informed that the report before them was an 
addendum to the Audit of Accounts report, which was presented to Council on 
the 25th November 2020. 

The report set out the following recommendations to improve procedures, which 
had arisen from
[...]
ice as a result of the pandemic. 

Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED to acknowledge the 
information provided.

28  2019/20 Annual Governance Statement Recommendations - Progress 
Update 

The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services provided the Audit 
Committee with an update on the status of the recommendations within the 
2019/20 Annual Governance Statement. Members were reminded that the 
Annual Governance Statement relating to the 2019/20 financial year was 
reported to and approved by Audit Committee at its meeting held on 20th July 
2020. 

The Service Director referred Members to the 4 recommendations detailed at 
Appendix A of the report and provided a progress update on each. 

Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED to acknowledge the 
information provided.

29  Audit Committee Development and Support 

The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services provided the Audit 
Committee with the report setting out the questionnaire feedback of Audit 
Committee Members to inform the development of a learning and development 
plan for the Committee.

The Service Director reminded Members of the decision to approve an action 
plan to support the ongoing development and effectiveness of the Committee, at 
its last meeting held on 2nd November 2020. Members were informed that 
following the last meeting, officers had engaged with the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Audit Committee to develop a training needs analysis questionnaire that took 
account of both the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees – Practical Guidance 
Note for Local Authorities & Police, 2018 Edition’ and the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference. 

The Service Director drew Members’ attention to Appendix 1 of the report, which 
detailed the feedback received from twelve Members following their completion 
of an on-line training needs analysis questionnaire, which had been made 
available to Audit Committee Members between 23rd December 2020 and 15th 
Ja
[...]
URE GENERATIONS ACT

THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES 
9.1 The work of Internal Audit aims to support the delivery of the priorities contained 

within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-2024 ‘Making a Difference’, in 
particular ‘Living Within Our Means’ through ensuring that appropriate internal 
controls are in place to effectively manage resources. 

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT
9.2 The Sustainable Development Principles, in particular Prevention, can be 

applied to the systematic reviews undertaken in order to provide assurance that 
risks to the achievement of objectives are being managed.

10. CONCLUSION

10.1 The regular provision of all summarised audit assignments to Audit Committee 
throughout the year is aimed at assisting Members in evaluating the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit work across all Council systems and services.

10.2 In doing so, it informs Members knowledge of the overall control environment of 
the Council.

Other Information:-
Relevant Scrutiny Committee
Not applicable.
Contact Officer – Mark Thomas 

Tudalen 53



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22nd March 2021 

FINALISED AUDIT ASSIGNMENTS

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & DIGITAL SERVICES
Author: Mark Thomas (Head of Regional Internal Audit Service) & Lisa Cumpston 
            (Group Audit Manager)

Item: 6

Background Papers

None.

Officer to contact: Mark Thomas 

Tudalen 54



Appendix 1 - Summary of audit assignments completed between 19th January 2021 and 9th March 2021

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

AUDIT NAME: BENEFITS (INCLUDING COVID RELATED RISKS)

DATE FINAL REPORT WAS ISSUED: 22/01/2021

INTRODUCTION
Children and young people whose parents/carers have met the school meal eligibility criteria are entitled to receive free school meals in maintained schools 
in Wales. In addition, from 1st April 2019 transitional protection measures were also pu
[...]
s also acknowledged that audit testing of the changes in 
working practices has been undertaken and no issues have been 
identified.

lockdown commenced (March 2020).

T
udalen 65



T
udalen w

ag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22nd March 2021
AGENDA ITEM NO. 7

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
OF FINANCE & DIGITAL SERVICES 
AND SERVICE DIRECTOR 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND 
COMMUNICATION

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
DEVELOPMENT & SUPPORT 

Author: Paul Griffiths (Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services) 
and Mark Thomas (Head of Regional Internal Audit Service) 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Audit Committee with an 
update of progress on its ‘Support and Development’ action plan and 
also propose a programme of learning and development for the 
Committee.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:

2.1 Consider the ‘Support and Development’ Action Plan progress update 
and agree to receive mid-year and year-end updates during 2021/22.

2.2 Review and, if deemed appropriate, approve the draft Learning and 
Development Plan for Audit Committee. 

3. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To support the on-going development and effectiveness of Audit 
Committee in line with its Terms of Reference.   

Tudalen 67

Agendwm 7



4. SUPPORT AND DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 

4.1 At the 2nd November 2020 Audit Committee meeting, Members 
approved an action plan to support the on-going development and 
effectiveness of the Committee’s work. 

4.2 Since this time, officers have engaged with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Audit Committee to plan and progress the delivery of agreed actions 
and report specific updates to Members.  

4.3 A progress update is included at Appendix 1, bringing together an 
overall position statement, and sets out that the delivery of actions 
have, to date, been progressed in line with the timescales agreed by 
Audit Committee. 

4.4 Members will be aware that the development of the action plan was on 
the basis of it being a ‘live’ document to enable further areas of 
development and Audit Wales feedback to be considered and taken 
into account by Audit Committee on an on-going basis, as well as the 
implications of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. 

4.5 Subject to Audit Committee’s review of the action plan progress 
update, it is proposed that officers continue to work with the Chair and 
Vice Chair to identify further proposed areas for development and 
report updates to Audit Committee for consideration / approval at mid-
year and year-end intervals during 2021/22. Should new areas be 
identified that are deemed a priority, these will be reported to Audit 
Committee outside of the mid-year and year-end update processes to 
ensure the Committee continue to receive information on a timely 
basis. 

5. LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT

5.1 Audit Committee’s Support and Development action plan, as noted in 
Section 4, included a series of actions to enable a ‘needs based’ 
programme of learning and development to be put in place for the 
Committee. 

5.2 In progressing the above, Audit Committee members have proactively 
engaged in providing feedback through an on-line training needs 
analysis questionnaire, with the results and proposed areas for learning 
and development being reported to and agreed by Audit Committee at 
its meeting on 1st February 2021. 

Tudalen 68

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/AuditCommittee/2020/11/02/Reports/Item4AuditCommitteeDevelopmentandSupport.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/AuditCommittee/2021/02/01/Reports/Item7AuditCommitteeDevelopmentandSupport.pdf


5.3 At the 1st February 2021 meeting, Members also agreed for officers to 
compile a Learning and Development Plan for reporting back to the  
March 2021 Audit Committee. In line with this, a proposed Learning 
and Development Plan is set out at Appendix 2 with the scheduling of 
updates informed by questionnaire feedback and the Committee’s 
Work Programme, and also recognising the need for flexibility to 
accommodate changing needs and priorities should they arise. 

5.4 In terms of the approach, it is proposed that: 

 The programme will be coordinated by Council officers; 

 A learning and development item will be reported to Audit 
Committee on a quarterly basis (i.e. every other Committee 
meeting) and other Members invited as appropriate;  and 

 The updates provide an overview of the area, ensure opportunity 
for questions and answers and also opportunity for Members to 
request further information and / or more specific updates. 

5.5 Subject to Audit Committee’s consideration of the draft Learning and 
Development Plan, officers will put in place the necessary 
arrangements for delivery from quarter 1 of the 2021/22 financial year. 

5.6 In addition to the above, Members will note that arrangements are 
being established to support Members (existing and new) of the Audit 
Committee in the future (post the Council’s AGM in May 2021) which 
will consider skill sets and learning and development to ensure the 
Committee continues to effectively discharge its responsibilities. 

5.7 As part of these arrangements, Members will also note the 
development of a Members Portal, an area to assist Members in 
undertaking their role, providing relevant and timely information in one 
succinct place for Members to access.  The portal will also act as an 
area to help support and strengthen Members learning opportunities 
through e-learning modules and it is suggested that topics identified 
within Audit Committee’s Learning and Development Plan be made 
available through this portal for Members review.

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  

6.1 There are no equality and diversity implications as a result of the 
recommendations set out in the report.  

7. CONSULTATION

Tudalen 69



7.1 Audit

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Audit Committee meeting held on Monday, 22 March 2021 at 

5.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Audit Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor G Caple Councillor J Cullwick
Councillor M Adams Councillor M Powell
Councillor G Davies Councillor M Norris

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor S Rees
Councillor S Powell Councillor E Webster

Councillor R Yeo Councillor L De Vet

Lay Member in attendance:-

 Mr C Jones 

Officers in attendance

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services

Mr M Crumbie, Head of Procurement Delivery
Mark Thomas, Head of Regional Internal Audit Service

Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager
                                                Mr C Evans, Data & Systems Manager

Ms D Hughes, Head of Organisational Development

30  Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors K Jones, 
J Harries and E Webster.

31  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

32  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st 
February 2021 as an accurate reflection of the meeting.

33  Matters Arising 

Minute No. 24 – It was confirmed that the matter of school attendance and 6th 
form attendance would be considered by the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee and feedback received to a subsequent Audit Committee. 

Minute No. 25 – It was confirmed that the Director of Corporate Estates is 
engaging with Councillor D Owen-Jones following his request that processes are 
in place to mitigate future defect issues arising from projects relating to the 21st 



Century School Programme.

34  Strategic Risk Register Update - Workforce Planning 

Through a PowerPoint presentation, the Head of Organisational Development 
provided an update in respect of the Council’s Strategic Risk 18 – Living Within 
Our Means (Workforce Plan). The Head of Organisational Development set the 
context in that without investment in the Council’s workforce, the risk is that 
retention and recruitment of staff will become more difficult - the Council’s 
workforce plan mitigates these risks to recruit, develop and retain staff.

The presentation was delivered under the following key headlines: -

 Strategic Risk Register
 Workforce Plan & Risk
 Developing a Flexible and Agile Workforce that Shares Organisational 

Knowledge
 Recruiting and Retaining the Best Talent to Create a Diverse Workforce
 Education Team
 Gatsby Highlights
 Care2Work Programme
 Step in the Right Direction
 Leadership and Management Development
 Leadership Programmes
 Enabling a High Performing, Engaged and Committed Workforce
 Supporting Health & Well-Being to Maximise Attendance
 Pandemic Response

During the presentation Members received a detailed update on the five key 
priorities within the Council’s workforce plan which is in place to mitigate key 
risks. The Head of Organisational Development advised that the local authority 
has a successful Graduate & Apprenticeship Programme which maintains a high 
retention rate into Council positions. A dedicated Education resource has also 
been established which provides careers advice via a number of sessions 
delivered to schools. Members were informed that the Council has piloted 
standards called the Gatsby Benchmarks, on behalf of Welsh Government, and 
has been recognised by the Careers Development Institute for its response to 
the needs of young people in schools particularly throughout the pandemic and 
one of the Council’s Careers Advisers was awarded National Career Leader of 
the Year.

Members were informed of the programmes unique to Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Council such as Care2Work, which works with children looked after to prepare 
them for the jobs market and Step in the Right Direction programme which has 
operated since 2004. The Head of Organisational Development went on to 
feedback that leadership and development is also a priority for the local authority 
and it has a number of programmes in place such as the Leadership Series 
which is looking at women into leadership and how Managers support the 
mental health of staff, particularly during the pandemic, and where the Council 
can offer further support to its workforce.

The Head of Organisational Development outlined how the Council can enable a 
high performing and engaged workforce through a number of initiatives and staff 
benefits such as the Vectis Card, Green Car and Cycle to Work schemes. With 
regard to staff well-being, the Council has put in place a wellbeing line which 



supports staff by offering a number of referrals to services such as professional 
counsellors, ICT support for improving homeworking and health & safety 
matters. 

In conclusion, the Head of Organisational Development advised that the next 
workforce plan will be brought into place in 2022 and will reflect the learning 
undertaken during the period of the current plan. 

The Chair thanked the officer for the detailed presentation and offered the 
opportunity for Members of the Committee to raise questions.

Members requested that a letter of congratulations be sent on behalf of the 
Committee to the recipient of the National Career Leader of the Year.  

In response to a query regarding the current homeworking challenges and the 
future proposals for hybrid working, the Head of Organisational Development 
advised that the Council will be taking into account lessons learned from current 
arrangements and staff feedback as part of ensuring working arrangements 
continue to effectively support service delivery and the work-life balance of the 
Council’s workforce. 

The Service Director Finance and Improvement Services informed the 
Committee that further updates on the Council’s strategic risks will be reported 
to Audit Committee, as part of its work programme, to ensure the Committee has 
visibility on the Council’s strategic risks and is able to review and challenge the 
mitigating actions being taken. 

Members commented positively on the depth of information contained within the 
presentation and noted plans to develop the next workforce plan for publication 
in 2022.

35  Procedure Rules Update 

The Service Director Finance & Improvement Services introduced the 
presentation by advising Members that the overview would aid the Committee’s 
consideration of procurement related findings contained within finalised audit 
assignments reported by Internal Audit. 

The Head of Procurement Delivery set the context for the update and indicated 
that the Council’s Data & Systems Manager would deliver the presentation. 

The key messages were presented under the following headings: -

 What is Procurement?
 What are Contract Procedure Rules?

- Aims
- Legal Requirements
- Functionality
- Key messages
- Threshold Values

 Contract Management System
 Info Requirements
 Governance Arrangements

The presentation provided an overview of the Council’s Contract Procedure 



Rules (CPRs), their requirements and functionality, key processes and 
procedures as well as ensuring that proper and fair procedures are followed to 
help deliver the Council’s services. The Data & Systems Manager explained the 
legal requirements underpinning the CPRs which the Council is required to 
comply with. He also pointed out the importance of the CPRs with regard to 
ensuring the efficient use of public funds and that best value is achieved.

The Data & Systems Manager fed back the importance of keeping the CPRs 
under on-going review and also visible on the Council’s intranet site to ensure 
the most up to date best practice is shared. The latest update to the CPRs was 
undertaken in 2017 to reflect the centralised procurement initiative which 
requires the involvement of the Procurement Service in any procurement activity 
exceeding the value of £15k, an approach that was endorsed by the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team. 

The Data & Systems Manager informed the Committee that the contract 
management system, which is the primary place for undertaking tenders, 
records all contracts over £15k and enables these arrangements to be captured 
on a central system in a transparent manner and allows for better forward 
planning and visibility. A number of other key messages were relayed by the 
Data & Systems Manager such as the importance of Council officers who are 
involved in any procurement process being familiar with the Council’s CPRs. 

Members were informed of the Council’s threshold values which require different 
rules of procedure to be applied at different levels of contract value/threshold 
and also the governance arrangements and tools available to ensure efficient 
management of the Council’s key areas of spend.

Following the presentation, Members of the Audit Committee were provided with
the opportunity to ask questions to the Officers present.

In response to a query as to whether the Council follows EU Procurement 
Directives, the Head of Procurement Delivery explained that in terms of the 
procurement rules and regulations, it is business as usual. The Public Contract 
Regulations 2015 continue to be followed and the UK Government is consulting 
on a new draft version of procedure rules and Welsh Government Ministers are 
considering whether to adopt them or develop their own version. The Head of 
Procurement Delivery informed Members that this position will be monitored 
closely and where regulatory changes are made, these will be reflected within 
the Council’s CPRs. 

The Lay Member asked if there would be more opportunity for local procurement 
now the UK has left the EU and whether there has been any shift in the 
competing principles of competitiveness and the desire to procure locally. The 
Head of Procurement Delivery stated that since April 2020 £50M has been spent 
with local companies within RCT and there has been £117M spent with 
companies based in Wales during the same period. He added that local 
suppliers and businesses have diversified, they support local employment and 
help reduce the Council’s carbon footprint, and the Council’s CPRs ensure that 
procurement processes are fair and transparent to those parties tendering for 
Council contracts. 

In response to whether the Council uses an approved list, the Head of 
Procurement Delivery confirmed that the Council’s central contract management 
system, Bravo, is key to recording the contracts and approved list of suppliers 



and the category of work they undertake, the details of which are subject to 
necessary checks. He advised that the more companies that are registered on 
the database the better the competition and process becomes for bidding for 
tenders and contracts.

In conclusion, the Chair thanked the Officers for the detailed and informative 
presentation which provided an overview of the procurement process in RCT, 
demonstrating fair and proper procedures. It was RESOLVED to note the 
content of the presentation and the update to Committee.

36  Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 

The Head of Regional Internal Audit Service presented his report which set out 
the Regional Internal Audit Service Charter for 2021/22. The Charter was 
reviewed and revised in 2020 to have a consistent charter across Bridgend, 
Merthyr Tydfil, Rhondda Cynon Taf and the Vale of Glamorgan Councils, all four 
Councils involved in the Shared Service.

The Head of Regional Internal Audit Service advised that Members approved 
the charter last year and it has since remained relatively unchanged. He drew 
members’ attention to the name of the Committee which will change to the 
Governance & Audit Committee in line with the requirements of the Local 
Government & Elections (Wales) Act.

Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to approve the Regional 
Internal Audit Service Charter for 2021/22.

37  Finalised Audit Assignments 

In presenting the report of the Director of Finance & Digital Services, the Group 
Audit Manager outlined the summary of audit assignments completed between 
19th January 2021 and 9th March 2021, namely, Benefits, Digitalisation and 
Creditors. The Group Audit Manager noted that for each of the audit 
assignments, the processes established by Rhondda Cynon Taf following the 
pandemic alongside the new remote working arrangements introduced, have 
been reviewed and recommendations have been set out within each report. 

The Group Audit Manager reported that each of the audit assignments have 
been given an evaluation of ‘effective with opportunity for improvement’, with 
only a small number of low and medium priority findings, reflecting that services 
managed emerging risks and appropriate processes were in place to ensure 
internal control arrangements were robust. 

Members were advised that a further five draft reports have been issued and a 
further nine areas of work are in progress which will be reported to Committee in 
due course. Following a query raised by the Chair, the Group Audit Manager 
confirmed that the brief for the audit assignment for Digitalisation related to staff 
rather than Elected Members. 

It was RESOLVED to acknowledge the summary of audit assignments 
completed between 19th January 2021 and 9th March 2021 relating to Benefits, 
Digitalisation and Creditors.  

38  Audit Committee Development and Support 



The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services presented the joint 
report of the Director of Finance & Digital Services and the Service Director, 
Democratic Services & Communication which served to provide Audit 
Committee with an update of progress on its ‘Support and Development’ action 
plan and also propose a programme of learning and development for the 
Committee.

The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services reported that delivery 
of the Support and Development action plan is progressing within the agreed 
timescales and where further updates are proposed, for example, development 
work to support the Committee in implementing the requirements of the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act, these will be reported to Committee for 
consideration / approval. The Service Director added that action plan progress 
updates will also be reported to Committee twice yearly i.e. mid-year and year-
end. 

The Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services also presented a 
draft Learning and Development Plan for the Committee’s consideration that had 
been informed by Member feedback during December 2020 and January 2021. 
The Service Director went on to suggest the following approach for the delivery 
of the learning and development plan: 

 the Plan to be coordinated by Council officers; 
 a learning and development item to be reported to Audit Committee on a 

quarterly basis and other Members invited as appropriate; and 
 the learning and development updates provide an overview of the area, 

ensure opportunity for questions and answers and also opportunity for 
Members to request further information and / or more specific updates. 
 

The Service Director added that arrangements are being established to support 
Members (existing and new) of the Audit Committee in the future which will 
consider skill sets and learning and development to ensure the Committee 
continues to effectively discharge its responsibilities

In conclusion, the Service Director highlighted the Members’ Portal which would 
further support Members’ learning and development. 

A Member queried when the Audit Committee would assume the title of the 
‘’Governance & Audit Committee’. The Director of Legal Services advised that 
changes to the Terms of Reference for the Committee will be undertaken from 
the 1st April 2022 when the Committee will adopt responsibility for overseeing 
compliance of the Council’s complaints management processes. From the 
Council’s AGM the Audit Committee will reflect its new title of ‘Governance & 
Audit Committee’ with appropriate training to follow. The Director of Legal 
Services clarified that the process of dealing with maladministration of 
complaints will continue to sit with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
with the Audit Committee overseeing compliance of the Council’s corporate 
complaints processes and monitoring how they are received and addressed.

Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to:-

2.1 Receive mid-year and year-end updates during 2021/22 regarding the 
‘Support and Development’ Action Plan; and 



2.2 Approve the draft Learning and Development Plan for Audit Committee. 

This meeting closed at 6.40 pm Councillor G Davies 
Chairman.


